Printed: 12/04/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 325086	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/10/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Casa Maria Healthcare		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1601 South Main Street Roswell, NM 88203	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few			des adequate supervision to prevent  ONFIDENTIALITY** 50207  cident for 1 (R #1) of 3 (R #1, R #2,  r head were incomplete per policy.  d other duties and R #1 had 3 falls sustained injury to her head.  subarachnoid hemorrhage rain) and passing away (6) days  facility on [DATE] with multiple
	- Mood disturbance,  - Anxiety,  - Unspecified fracture of right ilium subsequent encounter for fracture  - Urinary tract infection, site not specified.	with routine healing.	er part of each half of the pelvis),

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 325086

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 325086	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/10/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Casa Maria Healthcare		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1601 South Main Street Roswell, NM 88203	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	- Unspecified dementia, unspecified - Age-related osteoporosis with cur - Repeated falls.  B. Record review of R #1's quarterl completed by facility staff), dated [I 1. A Brief Interview for Mental State impairment,  2. Wandered daily,  3. Utilized a wheelchair for mobility  4. Required substantial to maximal  5. Functional limitation in range of reference of the completed substantial without injuition in the complete of the c	arction (symptoms that occur after a stand severity.  rent pathological fracture, right pelvis.  y Minimum Data Set (MDS; a federally DATE], revealed the following:  us (BIMS; a screening for cognitive implementation on one side of lower extremities ing flat,  cury since admission, reentry, or prior as ation was noted,  cupational, or restorative therapy.  et (RN)/MDS and the Social Worker.	mandated assessment instrument vairment) score of 04, severe  (legs), ssessment, (blood thinner to prevent/treat TE].
	Dated [DATE], review information on past falls and attempt to determine cause of falls. Record possible root causes. Alter remove any potential causes if possible.  (continued on next page)		

Printed: 12/04/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 325086	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/10/2024
		2g	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Casa Maria Healthcare		1601 South Main Street Roswell, NM 88203	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689	2. Dated [DATE], Physical Therapy (PT) to evaluate and treat as ordered or as needed (PRN).		
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	3. Dated [DATE], intervention related to fall risk included R #1 had frequent urinary track infections (UTI) which resulted in behavior changes. Consider UTI with each fall and get a urology consult as soon as possible.		
Residents Affected - Few	4. The care plan did not address th	e resident's use of Eliquis or the risk as	ssociated with use.
	E. Record review of the facility's Neurological Assessments policy, dated ,d+[DATE], revealed nursing staff to perform neurological assessments as follows:		
	Upon Attending Physician order.		
	2. Following an unwitnessed fall.		
	3. Following a fall or other accident	/injury involving head trauma.	
	4. When indicated by resident's cor	ndition.	
	5. To be completed every 30 minutes four times (a check to be completed every 30 minutes for two hours), then every hour four times (a check to be completed every hour for four hours), then every four hours four times (a check to be completed every four hours for 16 hours), and then every shift for a combined total of 7 hours.		
	F. Record review of R #1's Fall with Injury report, R #1's Electronic Health Record (EHR), R #1's progress notes and R #1's neurocheck evaluation revealed the following:		
	1. Progress noted dated [DATE], R #1 was on the floor behind door. Resident not gown, and floor, large bump and abrasion noted to forehead, bump and bruising n Resident unable to give description of fall. For fall dated [DATE], the facility did no sixteen required neurochecks (a brief neurological assessment performed by staff resident's neurological status).		ruising noted to right forearm. by did not complete 15 out of
	2. Progress note dated [DATE], an unknown Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) notified the nurse that R #1 was on the floor. For fall dated [DATE], the facility did not complete four out of sixteen required neurochecks. Care Plan revised [DATE], intervention related to fall risk included anticipate and meet the resident needs and be sure R #1's call light is within reach and encourage R #1 to use it for assistance as needed. R #1 needs prompt response to all requests for assistance.		
	<ol><li>Progress Note dated [DATE], the nurse heard a loud bang and saw the CNA at back doo Resident lay supine on the floor.</li></ol>		
	Dated [DATE], a hospital emergency room After Visit Summary - the reason for the visit was a fall. Diagnoses listed were unspecified fall and closed head injury. The EHR did not contain a Fall with report for [DATE]. For fall dated [DATE], the facility did not complete 12 out of sixteen required neu		id not contain a Fall with Injury
	(continued on next page)		

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 325086

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 8

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 325086	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/10/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Casa Maria Healthcare		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1601 South Main Street Roswell, NM 88203	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	complete 12 out of sixteen required included offer to assist R #1 to the  5. Progress note dated [DATE], R record of this fall, injury to resident intervention related to fall risk inclu [DATE], the facility did not complete 6. Progress note dated [DATE], the floor next to the bed. For fall dated the checks were completed on [DA completed). There were no update:  7. Progress note dated [DATE], R [DATE], the facility did not complete intervention related to fall risk inclu on residents) on resident.  8. Progress note dated [DATE], ar in his room. Staff found R #1 on the to complete any neurochecks after included treat resident clinically with 9. Progress note dated [DATE], R complete one out of of sixteen required in the facility door, and the staff found resident lying on the group facility. Resident fell to floor and acceptable to the facility did not considered (DATE], th	#1 reported she slipped out of her whe or new interventions. Care Plan revise ded apply Dycem (a non-slip material) e eight out of sixteen required neuroch e author of the note went into the resid [DATE], the facility completed a total of ITE] (within the 72 hours that neuroches to the care plan following this fall.  #1 was on the floor between the whee e four out of sixteen required neuroched ded increased rounding (a practice whother resident, name unknown, reported floor when they entered his room. For the first day. Care Plan revised [DATE] his medications as ordered.  #1 was on the floor in bedroom. For fauired neurochecks. No updates to the care floor when they entered his room. For fauired neurochecks. No updates to the care floor when they entered his room. For fauired neurochecks. No updates to the care floor when they entered his room. For fauired neurochecks. No updates to the care floor in bedroom when they entered his room. For fauired neurochecks. No updates to the care floor in bedroom when they entered his room. For fauired neurochecks. No updates to the care floor in bedroom when they entered his room. For fauired neurochecks. No updates to the care floor in bedroom when they entered his room. For fauired neurochecks. No updates to the care floor when they entered his room.	rel, intervention related to fall risk selchair. The EHR had no other d [DATE] (9 days after the slip), to wheelchair. For fall dated ecks.  ent's room and saw the resident on if sixteen neurochecks, but none of cks are supposed to be  clichair and the bed. For fall dated ecks. Care Plan revised [DATE], ere nursing staff periodically check ed there was a woman on the floor refall dated [DATE], the facility failed exist, intervention related to fall risk.  Il dated [DATE], the facility did not eare plan.  #1 was taken to the hospital for exteen required neurochecks. EHR  unknown initials). R #1's wheelchair cury report dated [DATE], revealed and attempted to walk out of uising to left cheekbone. For fall rochecks.  ement Risk - updated care plan.  for 14 days to monitor for triggers

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 325086	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/10/2024
NAME OF DROVIDED OR SURBLU	ED.	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1601 South Main Street	PCODE
Casa Maria Healthcare		Roswell, NM 88203	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	I. Record review of the R #1's EHR dated [DATE] and [DATE], handwritten notes which described what R #1 did throughout the day while one-to-one staffing was provided. The EHR did not contain additional documentation for other dates of one-on-one staffing, such as notes which described what R #1 did throughout the day while the one-to-one staffing would have been provided.		
Residents Affected - Few	<ul> <li>J. Record review of R #1's EHR, R #1's progress notes and R #1's neurocheck evaluation revealed the following:</li> <li>1. Fall with Injury report dated [DATE], revealed staff saw resident lying on her back holding on to her head. Staff assessed resident. Resident had a quarter size hematoma to back of head. No other injuries noted. Progress notes dated [DATE], R #1 lay on the ground, on her back, and held her head. For fall dated [DATE], the facility did not complete seven out of sixteen required neurochecks.</li> </ul>		
	2. Progress note dated [DATE] at 12:52 am, Change of Condition: R #1 hit her head which caused a subarachnoid hemorrhage (bleeding in the space between the brain and the tissue covering the brain an unwitnessed fall. Fall with Injury report dated [DATE], revealed an aide found the resident on floor bedroom. The resident walked from restroom back to bed and fell to floor. Resident sustained large hematoma to left side of head which caused pain to patient. Resident had skin tear to left elbow and be to the left hip and right inner knee. Emergency Services was called, and resident was transported to the hospital. Progress noted dated [DATE] at 7:37 am revealed spoke with daughter after return from ER, daughter all scans and labs were normal. For fall dated [DATE] at 12:52 am, the facility did not complicate of sixteen required neurochecks.		he tissue covering the brain) during found the resident on floor in Resident sustained large skin tear to left elbow and bruise esident was transported to the tughter after return from ER, per
K. Record review of R #1's hospital emergency room (ER) Physician's D revealed .This patient has been recently seen in this Emergency Depart recently seen in this Emergency Department, this week, last week, a cot similar complaints. Patient returns to the ED [Emergency Department] vi Services]. She resides at a local ECF [Extended Care Facility]. She has She was here earlier in the evening for a fall. Imaging studies were with returned to the ECF. Once there, she fell again. Staff state that she was AMS [Altered Mental Status], staring off to the right. She is not speaking of Present Illness] obtained from daughter.		cently seen in this Emergency Departme epartment, this week, last week, a coup to the ED [Emergency Department] via CF [Extended Care Facility]. She has h g for a fall. Imaging studies were withou he fell again. Staff state that she was for ng off to the right. She is not speaking to	ent today. The patient has been ble of weeks ago, last month, for EMS [Emergency Medical ad increasing frequency of falls. It traumatic abnormality. She was bund on the floor. Now she has
	L. Record review of R #1's hospital discharge documentation, dated [DATE], revealed the following.		
	1. Computed tomography (CT scan; a noninvasive diagnostic imaging procedure that uses a computer to take data from several X-ray images of structures inside a human and converts them into pictures on a monitor) head without contrast showed multiple acute subarachnoid hemorrhage in the pontine, parietal, and frontal parietal areas (areas of the brain).		
	Multiple acute subarachnoid hemorrhage secondary to anticoagulation with Eliquis, status post multiple mechanical falls.		
		g Note, dated [DATE], revealed R #1 rention) subarachnoid hemorrhage from fa	
	N. Record review of R #1's Clinical Physician Order, dated [DATE], revealed an order for hospice with a diagnosis of subarachnoid hemorrhage.		
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 325086	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/10/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Casa Maria Healthcare		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1601 South Main Street Roswell, NM 88203	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689	O. Record review of R #1's Minimum Data Set, dated dated [DATE] identified that R #1 was deceased .		
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	mother passed away on [DATE] du have happened. She stated her motoconcern was, each time her mother from happening. She stated four or daughter stated she had to ask for interventions in place. She explains would have one-to-one staffing. Sh facility would have done their part, #1's daughter also stated her motom mental abilities. She stated her modern and placed R #1 on a one-on-for a resident to continue to have faprovided one-on-one staffing shoul provided, but she was not able to provided answering call lights and passing of answering call lights and passing of the provided answering call ligh	ews, Immediate Jeopardy was identified by corrective action by providing an accomplementation of the POR was verified all risks and care plans.	at the facility, which never should by to [DATE]. She stated her mitigate the falling or to prevent it ps to the emergency room. R #1's to the emergency room. R #1's to the emergency room. R #1's to did not schedule one to put [E], it was agreed that her mother to days. R #1's daughter stated if the even had the fall that cost her life. R opriately due to the decline in her en to push the button.  If (DON), she stated R #1's team to push the button.  If (DON), she stated R #1's team to push the button.  If (DON) stated she would not expect the DON stated the staff that the one-on-one staffing was ne-on-one staffing was scheduled to the was the one-on-one staff as assigned other duties, such as given as R #1's one-on-one staff.  If she was assigned to work two CNA #2 stated on the first day she had before she arrived at work. CNA assigned to be R #1's one-on-one staff as assigned to answer call lights for the did in person to the Administrator on coptable Plan of Removal (POR) on the onsite on [DATE] at 12:00 pm with the swere put in place and

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 325086	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/10/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Casa Maria Healthcare		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1601 South Main Street Roswell, NM 88203	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	After removal of the Immediate Jeo harm.		

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 325086	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/10/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Casa Maria Healthcare		P CODE
plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
Ensure drugs and biologicals used professional principles; and all drug locked, compartments for controlled 50207  Based on observation and interview unattended. This deficient practice unauthorized persons access to the The findings are:  A. On 08/23/24 at 8:23 am, during a hallway between the dining room at the area.  B. On 08/23/24 at 8:24 am, during a treatment cart was unlocked, and face.	in the facility are labeled in accordance is and biologicals must be stored in local drugs.  It is, the facility failed to ensure all treatments that the potential to affect all 94 people is medical supplies and personal health are random observation of the facility, the notate that the nurse's station was unlocked, and an interview with Certified Nursing Assacility employees were not in the area.	e with currently accepted ked compartments, separately ment carts were locked while residing in the facility by allowing h information.  The treatment cart located in the short and facility employees were not in lestant (CNA) #1, she confirmed the
	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 325086  R  Dian to correct this deficiency, please controlled (Each deficiency must be preceded by Ensure drugs and biologicals used professional principles; and all drug locked, compartments for controlled 50207  Based on observation and interview unattended. This deficient practice unauthorized persons access to the The findings are:  A. On 08/23/24 at 8:23 am, during a hallway between the dining room at the area.  B. On 08/23/24 at 8:24 am, during a treatment cart was unlocked, and face.  C. On 08/23/24 at 8:26 am, during a treatment cart was unlocked, and face.	A. Building 325086  R  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1601 South Main Street Roswell, NM 88203  Dan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey at SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information of the state survey and biologicals used in the facility are labeled in accordance professional principles; and all drugs and biologicals must be stored in loc locked, compartments for controlled drugs.  50207  Based on observation and interviews, the facility failed to ensure all treatment unattended. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 94 people unauthorized persons access to their medical supplies and personal healt. The findings are:  A. On 08/23/24 at 8:23 am, during a random observation of the facility, the hallway between the dining room and the nurse's station was unlocked, and states are states are station was unlocked, and states are states are station was unlocked, and states are station was unlocked, and states are station was unlocked, and states are states are station was unlocked, and states are st